

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

DA 21-0521

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MONTANA, and JOEY BANKS, M.D.,
on behalf of themselves and their parents,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, by and through AUSTIN KNUDSEN, in his
official capacity as Attorney General,

Defendant and Appellant.

OPENING BRIEF

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General
KATHLEEN L. SMITHGALL
BRENT MEAD
Assistant Solicitors General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
david.dewhirst@mt.gov
kathleen.smithgall@mt.gov
brent.mead2@mt.gov

Counsel for Defendant and Appellant

KEVIN H. THERIOT (AZ Bar
No. 030446)**
DENISE M. HARLE (FL Bar
No. 81977)*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
ktheriot@ADFlegal.org
dharle@ADFlegal.org

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
***Application for Admission*
Pro Hac Vice Pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The district court applied the incorrect standard for a preliminary injunction.....	6
A. A “prima facie” showing is not the statutory standard for a preliminary injunction.	7
B. The preliminary injunction standard shouldn’t distinguish between claims for money damages and constitutional claims.	11
II. This Court should overrule <i>Armstrong</i>	15
A. Stare decisis doesn’t justify upholding <i>Armstrong</i>	16
III. Even under <i>Armstrong</i> , not every regulation affecting abortion warrants strict scrutiny review.....	23
IV. The district court manifestly abused its discretion by failing to properly consider and assess the State’s evidence and arguments that definitively rebut Plaintiffs’ prima facie case.....	28
A. HB 136’s limitations on abortions after 20 weeks LMP doesn’t impinge the right to obtain pre-viability abortions, and even if it did, its provisions are narrowly tailored to serve compelling State interests.....	29

<p>B. The district court discounted the State’s strong interests in HB 171’s informed consent enhancements and heightened standards of care for pregnant women considering abortion.....</p>	37
<p>C. HB 140 is a basic informed consent law.....</p>	47
<p>CONCLUSION.....</p>	49
<p>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....</p>	51
<p>APPENDIX.....</p>	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364	passim
<i>Brown v. Gianforte</i> , 2021 MT 149, 404 Mont. 269, 488 P.3d 658	19, 20
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	27
<i>Burke v. Rolle</i> , 2019 MT 6N, 395 Mont. 519, 432 P.3d 716	4, 28
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Maurier</i> , 2013 MT 166, 370 Mont. 410, 303 P.3d 794	13, 14, 29
<i>DeMoney v. Kaufman</i> , 2019 MT 195N*, 2019 Mont. LEXIS 316 (Aug. 13, 2019).....	38
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 2021 WL 1951792 (S. Ct. May 17, 2021).....	30
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	34
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386	9, 15
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421, (6th Cir. 2019)	48
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	passim
<i>Gryczan v. State</i> , 283 Mont. 433, 942 P.2d 112 (1997)	17, 18, 25
<i>Hastetter v. Behan</i> , 196 Mont. 280 (1982)	25

<i>Howard v. Repogle</i> , 2019 MT 244, 397 Mont. 379, 450 P.3d 866	38
<i>M.H. v. Mont. High Sch. Ass’n</i> , 280 Mont. 123, 929 P.2d 239 (1996)	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	13, 14, 21
<i>Mont. Cannabis Ass’n v. State</i> , 2012 MT 201, 366 Mont. 224, 286 P.3d 1161	21, 23
<i>Montana v. Dixon</i> , 2000 MT 82, 299 Mont. 165, 998 P.2d 544	36
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	16
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52, (1976)	34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Missoula v. State</i> , 1999 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 1117 (Mont. Dist. Ct. Mar. 12, 1999)	39
<i>Porter v. K & S P’ship</i> , 192 Mont. 175, 627 P.2d 836 (1981)	9, 14, 28, 29
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	18, 24, 30, 34
<i>Stark v. Borner</i> , 226 Mont. 356, 735 P.2d 314 (1987)	7
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2009 MT 90N, 2009 Mont. LEXIS 101	37

<i>State v. Gatts</i> , 279 Mont. 42, 928 P.2d 114 (1996)	16
<i>State v. Hoover</i> , 2017 MT 236, 388 Mont. 533, 402 P.3d 1224.....	15, 18
<i>State v. Staker</i> , 2021 MT 151, 404 Mont. 307, 489 P.3d 489	15, 18
<i>Sweet Grass Farms, Ltd. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 2000 MT 147, 300 Mont. 66, 2 P.3d 825.....	7
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)	48
<i>Van Loan v. Van Loan</i> , 271 Mont. 176, 895 P.2d 614, 617 (1995)	11, 12
<i>W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson</i> , 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> , 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165, 1171	4
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4.....	9, 14, 24
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	27
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	12, 13
<i>Wiser v. State</i> , 2006 MT 20, 331 Mont. 28, 129 P.3d 133.....	21, 23, 24

Statutes

Montana Code Annotated

§ 50-20-22438
§ 27-19-201 6, 8, 13
§ 37-3-33339
§ 45-5-116.....29
§ 50-12-10539
§ 2-15-173123
§ 37-20-10123
§ 37-20-20323
§ 37-20-30123
§ 37-20-40123
Mont. Rev. Code § 94-401 (1947)18
Mont. Rev. Code § 94-402 (1947)18

United States Code

18 U.S.C. 153134

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 167 (2012).....46
11A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (2d ed. 1995).....12
David F. Forte, *Life, Heartbeat, Birth: A Medical Basis for Reform*, 74 *Ohio St. L.J.* 121, 138 (2013).....30
35 *Op. Att’y Gen.* 9 (1973).....18
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed.1999)8

Montana Session Laws

HB 136, 67th Leg. §§ 3(a)–(b)3, 34
HB 140, 67th Leg. § 1 (2021)4, 34
HB 171, 67th Leg. § 2 (2021). 3, 34, 38, 44

Rules

Administrative Rules of Montana

Rule 24.156.813 (2018).....39
